504435405 06/28/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4482106

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
		Name		Execution Date	
			05/22/2013		
OWEN BOSSOLA				05/23/2013	
RASMUS KNUTSSON				05/28/2013	
HAKIM EL HATTAB				05/23/2013	
TOMMY CHHENG				05/21/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DA	TA				
Name:	QWIKI	, INC.			
Street Address:	113 SF	RING STREET			
Internal Address:	3RD FI	_OOR			
City:	NEW Y	ÓRK			
State/Country:	NEW Y	ÓRK			
Postal Code:	10012				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Totol: 1				
Property Type		Number			
Application Number:		13901561			
CORRESPONDENCE D	ΑΤΑ				
Fax Number:	4	(212)801-6400	:		
		o the e-mail address first; if that d; if that is unsuccessful, it will l			
Phone:		212-801-9200			
Email:		njdocket@gtlaw.com			
Correspondent Name:	1)	
Address Line 1:		MET LIFE BUILDING			
Address Line 2:		200 PARK AVENUE			
Address Line 4:		NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10166			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	JMBER:	085804.620205			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		JUDI CORDO			
GNATURE:		/Judi Cordo/			
		06/29/2017			

06/28/2017

504435405

DATE SIGNED:

Total Attachments: 10

source=085804_620205_inventors_to_qwiki#page1.tif source=085804_620205_inventors_to_qwiki#page2.tif source=085804_620205_inventors_to_qwiki#page3.tif source=085804_620205_inventors_to_qwiki#page4.tif source=085804_620205_inventors_to_qwiki#page5.tif source=085804_620205_inventors_to_qwiki#page6.tif source=085804_620205_inventors_to_qwiki#page7.tif source=085804_620205_inventors_to_qwiki#page8.tif source=085804_620205_inventors_to_qwiki#page9.tif source=085804_620205_inventors_to_qwiki#page9.tif

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Doug Imbruce**, **Owen Bossola**, **Rasmus Knutsson**, **Hakim El Hattab**, **and Tommy Chheng**, hereafter referred to as "Assignor(s)", made certain inventions or discoveries (or both) set forth in the Assigned Patents set forth in Appendix A, including the rights to file patent applications and obtain patents in all jurisdictions worldwide.

WHEREAS, <u>Qwiki, Inc.</u>, whose address is <u>113 Spring Street, 3rd Floor, New York, NY</u> <u>10012</u>, and who, together with its successors and assigns is hereinafter called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges hereinafter recited;

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration furnished by Assignee to us, receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, effective as of the date signed, we hereby, without reservation:

1. Assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Assigned Patents or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all provisionals, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patents, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent, including all rights to said inventions, discoveries and said Patents and applications as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this Agreement had not been made, including all claims for damages and/or injunction by reason of past and present infringement and including the collection and retention of such damages for the use and enjoyment of Assignee and its successors and assigns;

2. Authorize Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries or groups of countries on any or all of said inventions and discoveries in our name or in the name of Assignee or otherwise as Assignee may deem advisable, under the International Convention or any other relevant convention or treaty or otherwise;

3. Authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein, or otherwise as Assignee may direct;

4. Warrant that we have not knowingly conveyed to others any rights in said inventions, discoveries, applications or patents or any license to use the same or to make, use or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said inventions or discoveries; and that we have good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance;

5. Bind our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, as well as ourselves, to do, upon Assignee's request and at Assignee's expense, but without additional consideration to us or them, all acts reasonable serving to assure that said inventions and discoveries, said patent applications and said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and

PATENT REEL: 042847 FRAME: 0915 entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by us, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to us relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; and to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, models, samples and other physical exhibits in our control or in the control of our heirs, legal representatives or assigns which may be useful for establishing any facts of our conceptions, disclosures, and reduction to practice of said inventions or discoveries.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: Doug IMBRUCE

May 22nd, 2013

Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF:

Owen BOSSOLA

5/23/13

Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF: Rasmus KNUTSSON

5.28.2013 Date

IN WITNESS WHEREOF:

Hakim EL HATTAB

Hapm ElHom

Date

05/23/13

IN WITNESS WHEREOF:

Tommy ORHENG

PATENT REEL: 042847 FRAME: 0920

APPENDIX A TO ASSIGNMENT: ASSIGNED PATENTS

Title (US if not otherwise indicated)	Filing Date	Application No.
Systems and Methods of Capturing Metadata and	06 February 2013	61/761,675
Meta-Signals of Recorded Media on Mobile		
Devices and Auto-publishing Event-based Media		
into a Synchronized, Editable Multimedia Story with		
One Tap Storytelling		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	20 December 2011	61/578,209
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF		
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
MULTIMEDIA MODULES		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	20 December 2012	PCT/US12/71095
FEATURES OF		
CREATION/VIEWING/UTILIZATION OF		
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS MIXED-		
MEDIA MODULES		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	20 December 2011	61/578,226
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF		
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
MULTIMEDIA MODULES		
Systems and Methods Involving Features of	20 December 2012	13/723,171
Creation/Viewing/Utilization of Information Modules		
Such as Mixed-Media Modules		
Systems and Methods Involving Features of	20 December 2012	13/723,175
Creation/Viewing/Utilization of Information Modules		
Such as Mixed-Media Modules		04/570.007
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	20 December 2011	61/578,227
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF		
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
	00 May 0010	
	23 May 2012	61/650,998
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
MULTIMEDIA MODULES		
	29 Echryony 2012	61/604 497
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF	28 February 2012	61/604,487
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
MULTIMEDIA MODULES		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	28 February 2012	61/604,485
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF	201 EDiualy 2012	01/004,400
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
MULTIMEDIA MODULES		

Title (US if not otherwise indicated)	Filing Date	Application No.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	28 February 2012	61/604,488
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF		
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
MULTIMEDIA MODULES		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	28 February 2012	61/604,496
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF		
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
MULTIMEDIA MODULES		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	28 February 2012	61/604,495
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF		
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
MULTIMEDIA MODULES		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	28 February 2012	61/604,490
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF		
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
MULTIMEDIA MODULES		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	29 February 2012	61/605,176
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF		
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
MULTIMEDIA MODULES		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	28 February 2013	13/781,382
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF		
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS MIXED-		
MEDIA AND MULTIMEDIA MODULES		_
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	29 February 2012	61/605,180
CREATION/DISPLAY/UTILIZATION OF		
INFORMATION MODULES, SUCH AS		
		24/252 222
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	12 June 2012	61/658,908
(PARSING, IMAGE SELECTION, ETC.) SEARCH		
		04/570.047
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	15 December 2011	61/576,347
FEATURES OF SEARCH AND/OR SEARCH		
	17 Da cardo a 2010	10/717 070
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	17 December 2012	13/717,672
FEATURES OF SEARCH AND/OR SEARCH		
	15 December 0011	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	15 December 2011	61/576,348
FEATURES OF SEARCH AND/OR SEARCH		
INTEGRATION	17 December 0010	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	17 December 2012	13/717,674
FEATURES OF SEARCH AND/OR SEARCH		
	15 December 0011	
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING FEATURES OF SEARCH AND/OR SEARCH	15 December 2011	61/576,352
INTEGRATION		

Title (US if not otherwise indicated)	Filing Date	Application No.
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	17 December 2012	PCT/US12/70214
FEATURES OF SEACH AND/OR SEARCH		
INTEGRATION		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	15 December 2011	61/576,353
FEATURES OF SEARCH AND/OR SEARCH		, ,
INTEGRATION		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	17 December 2012	13/717,662
FEATURES OF SEARCH AND/OR SEARCH		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
INTEGRATION		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	12 June 2012	61/658,907
FEATURES OF SEARCH AND/OR SEARCH		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
INTEGRATION		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	12 June 2012	61/658,909
FEATURES OF SEARCH AND/OR SEARCH		<i>,</i>
INTEGRATION		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	12 June 2012	61/658,910
FEATURES OF SEARCH AND/OR SEARCH		, ,
INTEGRATION		
Systems and Methods Involving Information	19 December 2012	61/739,669
Modules Including Auto-Publishing, Mobile Device		
and/or Other Features		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	20 December 2012	61/740,347
INFORMATION MODULES INCLUDING		, ,
METADATA/META-SIGNAL PROCESSING,		
AUTO-PUBLISHING, MOBILE DEVICE AND/OR		
OTHER FEATURES		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	20 December 2012	61/740,280
INFORMATION MODULES INCLUDING		
METADATA/META-SIGNAL PROCESSING,		
AUTO-PUBLISHING, MOBILE DEVICE AND/OR		
OTHER FEATURES		
Systems and methods involving information	19 December 2012	61/798,000
modules including metadata/meta-signal		
processing, auto-publishing, mobile device and/or		
other features		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	19 December 2012	61/739,698
INFORMATION MODULES INCLUDING		
METADATA/METASIGNAL/SHARED MEDIA		
PROCESSING, AUTO-PUBLISHING, MOBILE		
DEVICE, FULL STACK AND/OR OTHER		
FEATURES		
SYSTEMS AND METHODS INVOLVING	20 December 2012	61/740,416
INFORMATION MODULES INCLUDING		
METADETA/METASIGNAL/SHARED MEDIA		
PROCESSING, AUTO-PUBLISHING, MOBILE		
DEVICE, FULL STACK AND/OR OTHER		
FEATURES		

Title (US if not otherwise indicated)	Filing Date	Application No.
Systems and Methods Involving Information Modules Including Smart Scrolling, Layout,	08 May 2013	61/821,216
Capture, Camera, Display and/or Other Features		